Request for Proposal Reference No.: 005-2015

Conducting Training for Provincial Councils Members in Badakhshan, Takhar, Kunduz, Baghlan, Balkh, Faryab, Samangan, Jawzjan and Saripul Provinces





October 6, 2015

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject: Request for Proposal (RFP) for Conducting Training for Provincial Councils (PCs) Members in Badakhshan, Takhar, Kunduz, Baghlan, Balkh, Faryab, Samangan, Jawzjan and Saripul Provinces

- The United Nations Entity for Gender Equality and the Empowerment of Women (UN Women)
 plans to procure Conducting Training for Provincial Councils Members in Badakhshan, Takhar,
 Kunduz, Baghlan, Balkh, Faryab, Samangan, Jawzjan and Saripul Provinces as described in this
 Request for Proposal and its related annexes. UN Women now invites sealed proposals from
 qualified proposers for providing the requirements as defined in these documents.
- 2. In order to prepare a responsive proposal, you must carefully review, and understand the contents of the following documents:
 - i. This letter and Proposal Instruction Sheet (PIS)
 - ii. <u>Instructions to Proposers (Annex I)</u> available from this link http://www.unwomen.org/~/media/commoncontent/procurement/rfp-instructions-en.pdf
 - iii. Terms of Reference (TOR) (Annex II)
 - iv. Evaluation Methodology and Criteria (Annex III
 - v. Format of Technical Proposal (Annex IV)
 - vi. Format of Financial Proposal (Annex V)
 - vii. Proposal Submission Form (Annex VI)
 - viii. Voluntary Agreement for Promoting Gender Equality in the Workplace (Annex VII)
 - ix. Proposed Model Form of Contract (Annex VIII)
 - x. General Conditions of Contract (Annex IX)
 - xi. <u>Joint Venture/Consortium/Association Information Form (Annex X)</u>
 - xii. Submission Checklist (Annex XIII)
- 3. The Proposal Instruction Sheet (PIS) -below- provides the requisite information (with cross reference numbers) which is further detailed in the <u>Instructions to Proposers (Annex-I –see above link)</u>.



PROPOSAL INSTRUCTION SHEET (PIS)

Detailed Instruction governing below listed summary of the "instructions to proposers" are available in the Annex I ("Instruction to Proposers") accessible from this

http://www.unwomen.org/~/media/commoncontent/procurement/rfp-instructions-en.pdf

Cross Ref. to Annex I	Instruction to Proposers	Specific Requirements as referenced in Annex I
4.2	Deadline for Submission o Proposals	Date and Time: October 20, 2015 12:00 AM City and Country: Kabul, Afghanistan (for local time reference, see www.greenwichmeantime.com) This is an absolute deadline, proposal received after this date and time will be disqualified.
4.1	Manner of Submission	 ✓ Personal Delivery/ Courier mail/ Registered Mail ✓ Electronic submission of Proposal
1.1	Address for Proposal Submission	Personal Delivery/ Courier mail/ Registered Mail: The proposals should be sealed and sent under the subject of "Conducting Training for Provincial Councils Members in Badakhshan, Takhar, Kunduz, Baghlan, Balkh, Faryab, Samangan, Jawzjan and Saripul Provinces" in the subject of your cover letter or envelope. PO Box: 949, UN Women Afghanistan, UNOCA Compound, Jalalabad Road, Kabul, Afghanistan. Electronic submission of Proposal: Dedicated Secure E-mail address(s): Technical and Financial Proposals: procurement.af@unwomen.org
1	anguage of the Proposal:	□ English Proposals will be accepted in English only and must include details of the activities proposed, a breakdown of milestones and timelines.
4.2 F	Proposal Currencies	Preferred Currency: ⊠USD



3.5	Proposal Validity Period commencing after the deadline for submission of proposals (see 4.2 above)	Six days
2.4	Clarifications of solicitation documents	Applicants can submit their questions by email no later than October 12, 2015. Questions will be compiled and answers provided to all Applicants with questions within 5 working days.
	Contact address for requesting clarifications on the solicitation documents	Requests for clarification should be addressed to the e-mail address: jawid.najumyar@unwomen.org and hassan.fahimi@unwomen.org
		Proposers must not communicate with any other personne of UN Women regarding this RFP.
		These Email Addresses are for clarifications ONLY.
		DO NOT SEND OR COPY YOUR PROPOSAL TO THIS E-MAIL ADDRESS, DOING SO WILL DISQUALIFY YOUR PROPOSAL.
2.5	Pre-Proposal/Bid Meeting	□ Not applicable
3.9	Proposal Security	□ Not Required □
		No Proposal Security is required for this RFP at this stage; however UN Women reserve the rights to request a Proposal Security from Proposers at any stage before the award of contract.
.4	Performance Security	Not Required Performance Socurity is not form.
		Not Required. Performance Security is not foreseen to be required by UN Women at this stage; however UN Women reserve the rights to request a Performance Security from the successful proposer at any stage.

^{4.} The Proposer will be selected based on the Evaluation Methodology and Criteria indicated in Annex III.



5. This letter is not to be construed in any way as an offer to contract with your organization.

Yours sincerely,

Yawo Maglo Operations Manager

UN Women Afghanistan

a form



Annex II

Terms of Reference

Background:

UN Women, grounded in the vision of equality enshrined in the Charter of the United Nations, works for the elimination of discrimination against women and girls; the empowerment of women; and the achievement of equality between women and men as partners and beneficiaries of development, human rights, humanitarian action and peace and security. Placing women's rights at the Centre of all its efforts, UN Women will lead and coordinate United Nations System efforts to ensure that commitments on gender equality and gender mainstreaming translate into action throughout the world. It will provide strong and coherent leadership in support of Member States' priorities and efforts, building effective partnerships with civil society and other relevant actors.

The UN Women Afghanistan Country Office (ACO) was established in 2002 as UNIFEM, and has since then been restructured to support a programmatic approach through three pillars addressing the Elimination of Violence Against Women (EVAWP), Political and Economic Empowerment (PEEP), and Coordination and Advocacy (CAP).

Purpose of the training:

UN Women Afghanistan plans to provide capacity development support to the female and male members of Provincial Councils (PCs). This support is based on the capacity needs assessment of female members of the PCs in the mentioned provinces. It is seeking to grant funds to innovative project proposals aimed at strengthening the capacity of female and male provincial councils' members. The proposals must technically cover the following areas/topics as part of the trainings to be delivered:

- 1. Concept of gender and Human Rights with focus on women's Human Rights,
- 2. Effective monitoring mechanisms of government services and development projects based on effective approaches and in light of the PCs' Law,
- Gender analysis tools in monitoring the development project and policies developed at the provincial level(gender based M&E),
- 4. Introduction to basics of Public Speaking skills,
- Field visit experience to practically monitor a development project/initiative based on gender analysis/perspectives.

The primary objective of the training:

This project aims to enhance the capability of the female and male members of PCs to better represent the interests of Afghan women in their constituencies and to ensure that gender is mainstreamed into the local development and policy initiatives. A total of 133 persons are expected to be brought together in Mazari Sharif city in three groups to be trained on the mentioned topics over the period of 4 days, each round. The travel expenses, including Daily Subsistence Allowance/ Per diem of the participants will be covered by the proposers, hence this matter will need to be considered and factored in the proposal. The project should also propose ways in which the participating PC members feel encouraged to take leadership roles in creating and sustaining results and development. This will be a pilot project and any lessons learned and/or successful methods/ best practies that proved to be effective, will be replicated in other regions, helping UN Women to better prepare for the future trainings of this type.



Geographical Coverage

UN Women is looking for consultancy services to carry out the development of training package/manual on the mentioned topics and to conduct the training for Provincial Councils Members in Badakhshan, Takhar, Kunduz, Baghlan, Balkh, Faryab, Samangan, Jawzjan and Saripul Provinces. As mentioned above, the PCs' members from the neighboring provinces will be brought to Balkh/Mazar Sharif city for the training.

Terms of Reference for [Conducting Training for Provincial Councils Members in Badakhshan, Takhar, Kunduz, Baghlan, Balkh, Faryab, Samangan, Jawzjan and Saripul Provinces]

Deliverables	The firm will develop a comprehensive training manual/package on the mentieond topics, including a detailed methodology for conducting the trainings, engaging the participants, work plan and travel arrangement of the participants from the neighboring provinces to Mazar Sharif. The specific deliverables include: Training manual / package is developed Tarinings are conducted as per the agreed timetable in the mentioned provinces A final report detailing the results, recommendations and lessons learned from the training sessions.
Activities/ Tasks	Activities include but are not necessarily limited to the following tasks: Develop training manual / package to cover the topics mentioned above, Conduct 4 day trainings for PC members of each target province based on the developed training manual/package, Provide a final report of all the trainings conducted with clear sections on the challenges, lessons learned and recommendations for future trainings,
Personnel / Qualifications	• The Applicant should provide the full CVs of its staff that will be deployed to this assignment. The Applicant must explain the experience of all key staff members that will be assigned, their specific areas of responsibilities and the extent to which the proposed staff member will remain engaged in this Assignment. It is very important for the Applicant to have a technical person with proven knowledge and experience related to the assignment.
Roles and responsibilities of the parties	 UN Women will provide financial support, technical guidance and oversee the finalization of the training package and implementation of the project. The Service provider shall be required to bear all the related costs and work independetably to successfully achieve the end results through developing training materials and conducting the trainins as described above.



Timeframe and location	 The total duration of the Contract is three months from the date of contract Location of the study is in nine provinces (Badakhshan, Takhar, Kunduz, Baghlan, Balkh, Faryab, Samangan, Jawzjan and Saripul Provinces). Please refere to the domains table above.
Communication and reporting obligations	 Under the overall guidance of and in coordination with UN Women's Political and Economic Empowerment Pillar (PEEP), the implementing partner will work closely with the pillar to achieve the project objectives.

Annex III

Evaluation Methodology and Criteria

1. Cumulative Analysis Methodology: A proposal selected on the basis of *cumulative analysis* where total score is obtained upon a combination of the weighted technical and financial attributes.

A two-stage procedure will be utilized in evaluating of the proposals; the technical proposal will be evaluated with a minimum pass requirement of 70% of the obtainable 70 points assigned for technical proposal. A proposal shall be rejected at this stage if it fails to achieve the minimum technical threshold of 70% of the obtainable score of 70 points prior to any price proposal being opened and compared. The financial proposal will be opened only for those entities whose technical proposal achieved the minimum technical threshold of 70% of the obtainable score of 70 points and are determined to be compliant. Non-compliant proposals will not be eligible for further consideration.

The total number of points, which a firm/institution may obtain for its proposal, is as follows:

Technical proposal: 70

Financial proposal: 30

Total number of points: 100

Evaluation of financial proposal:

In this methodology, the maximum number of points assigned to the financial proposal is allocated to the lowest price proposal. All other price proposals receive points in inverse proportion.

A formula is as follows:

 $p = y (\mu/z)$



Where:

p = points for the financial proposal being evaluated

y = maximum number of points for the financial proposal

 μ = price of the lowest priced proposal

z = price of the proposal being evaluated

The contract shall be awarded to the proposal obtaining the overall highest score after adding the score of the technical proposal and the financial proposal.

Evaluation of technical proposal:

The technical proposal is evaluated and examined to determine its responsiveness and compliancy with the requirements specified in this solicitation documents. The quality of each technical proposal will be evaluated in accordance with the following technical evaluation criteria and the associated weighting (total possible value of 70 points):

xpertise	e and Capability of Proposer e of organization submitting proposal	Points obtainable
1.1	Organizational Architecture	4
1.3	General Organizational Capability which is likely to affect performance (i.e. size of the organization, strength of management support)	4
1.4	Quality assurance procedures, warranty	4
1.5	Relevance of: - Specialized Knowledge - Experience on Similar Programme / Projects - Experience on the training topics with the target group - Work for other UN agencies/ major multilateral/ or bilateral programmes	5
ronocod	Work Blan and Assess	17
	Work Plan and Approach methodology	Points obtainable
2.1	Analysis Approach, Methodology- including Proposer's understanding of UN Women's work, adherence to procurement principles and TOR.	30
2.2	Management Services – Timeline and deliverables.	5
	Compliance Certificates, Accreditations, Markings/Labels, and other evidences	
2.3	of the Bidder's practices, which contributes to value addition to the result of this project.	8



alifica	tion and competencies of proposed personnel	Points obtainable
3.1	Composition of the team proposed to provide, and the work tasks (including supervisory)	
	Curriculum vitae of the proposed team that will be involved either full or part time	10
	Total Technical	70
	Financial Strenght of the Proposal	Points Obtainable
4.1	Realistic Budget Plan	10
4.2	Finanical Formate Used and Budget Narratives Provided	5
4.3	Cost Breakdown For Each Activity	5
4.4	Realiability of Cost For Each Activity	5
4.5	Audit Report of Previous Projects Conducted	5
	Total Financial	30
	70% of 70 pts = [xx] pts needed to pass technical	30

A proposal shall be rejected at this stage if it fails to achieve the minimum technical threshold of 70% of the obtainable score of 70 points for the technical proposal.



Annex IV

Format of Technical Proposal

Technical Proposals not submitted in this format may be rejected.

Financial Proposal must be submitted in separate envelope or email address where electronic submission is allowed.

Proposer is requested to include a *one-page* value statement indicating why they are most suitable to carry out the assignment.

Name of Proposing Organization:	
Country of Registration:	
Type of Legal entity:	
Name of Contact Person for this Proposal:	
Address:	
Phone:	
Fax:	
E-mail:	

Section A: Expertise and Capability of Proposer

1.1 Organizational Architecture

- Background: Provide a brief description of the organization submitting the proposal, including if relevant the year and country of incorporation, types of activities undertaken.
- Financial capacity: The Proposer shall demonstrate its financial capacity and reliability with regard
 to the requirements of the Terms of Reference, which can be established by supporting
 documentation including for example the most recent Audited.



1.2 General Organizational Capability

- Outline General Organizational Capability, which is likely to affect performance (i.e. size of the organization, strength of project management support e.g. project management controls, global networking, financial stability).
- Include a description of past and present experience and relationships that have a direct relationship
 to the performance of the TOR. Include relevant collaborative efforts the organization may have
 participated in.
- Explain any partnerships with local or other organizations relevant to the performance of the TOR.
 Special attention should be given to providing a clear picture of roles, responsibilities, reporting lines and accountability. Letters of commitment from partners and an indication of whether some or all have worked together previously.

1.3 Quality assurance procedures, risk and mitigation measures

Describe the potential risks for the performance of the TOR that may impact achievement and timely
completion of expected results as well as their quality. Describe measures that will be put in place
to mitigate these risks. Provide certificate (s) for accreditation of processes, policy e.g. ISO etc.

1.4 Relevance of Specialized Knowledge and Experience on Similar Projects

- Detail any specialized knowledge that may be applied to performance of the TOR. Include experiences in the region.
- Describe the experience of the organization performing similar goods/services/works. Experience with other UN organizations/ major multilateral / or bilateral programmes is highly desirable.
- Provide at least 3 references

Project	Client	Contract Value	Period of performa nce (from/to)	Role in relation to the undertaken to goods/services/works	Reference Contact Detail (Name, Phone Email)
1-					
2-					
3-					

Section B: Proposed Work Plan and Approach

2.1 Analysis approach, methodology

- Provide a description of the organization's approach, methodology, and timeline for how the organization will achieve the TOR.
- Explain the organization's understanding of UN Women's needs for the services
- Describe how your organization will adhere to UN Women's procurement principles in acquiring services on behalf of UN Women.
- UN Women's general procurement principles:
 - a) Best Value for money
 - b) Fairness, integrity and transparency
 - c) Effective competition
 - d) The best interests of UN Women



2.2 Management - timeline	, deliverables a	and reporting
---------------------------	------------------	---------------

 Provide a detailed description of how the management for the requested services will be implemented in regard to the TOR

Section C: Resource Plan, Key Personnel

3.1 Composition of the team proposed to perform TOR, and the work tasks (including supervisory)

Describe the availability of resources in terms of personnel and facilities required for the TOR. Describe the structure of the proposed team/personnel, and the work tasks (including supervisory) which would be assigned to each. An organigram illustrating the office location (city and country), reporting lines, together with a description of such organization of the team structure, should be submitted.

3.2 Gender profile

- Proposer is strongly encouraged to include information regarding the percentage of women employed in Proposer's organization, women in leadership positions, and percentage of women shareholders. This will not be a factor in the evaluation criteria; UN Women is collecting this data for statistical purposes in support of UN Women's core mandate.
- Proposers are also requested to sign the Voluntary Agreement for Promoting Gender Equality in the Workplace.

Provide Curriculum vitae of the proposed personnel that will be involved either full time or part time.

Highlight the relevant academic qualifications, specialized trainings and pertinent work experience.

Substitution of key personnel shall only be permitted in accordance with section 2.4 of the General Conditions of Contract.

Please use the format below, with each CV no more than THREE pages in length.

Sample CV template: Adjust according to needs

Name:	
Position for this Assignment:	
Nationality:	
Language Skills:	
Educational and other Qualifications	

Employment Record: [Insert details of as many other appropriate records as necessary]



From [Year]: T Employer: Positions held:	_	
involved, indicate the fo	ollowing information for t asks listed under the TOR)	ne assignments in which the staff has been hose assignments that best illustrate staff [Insert details of as many other appropriate
Period: From - To	Name of project/organization:	Job Title, main project features, and Activities undertaken
References (minimum 3)	(Name/Title/Organizatio	n/Contact Information – Phone; Email)



Annex V

Format of Financial Proposal

The Financial Proposal must be prepared as a separate PDF file from the rest of the RFP response as indicated in Clause 3.4.1 of the Instruction to Proposers. The components comprising the total price must provide sufficient detail to allow UN Women to determine compliance of proposal with requirements as per TOR of this RFP. The Proposer shall include a complete breakdown of the cost elements associated with each line item and those costs associated with any proposed subcontract/sub-awards (separate breakdown) for the duration of the contract. Provide separate figures for each functional grouping or category.

Estimates for cost-reimbursable items, if any, such as travel, and out of pocket expenses should be listed separately.

In case of an equipment component to the service provided, the Financial Proposal should include figures for both purchase and lease/rent options. UN Women reserves the option to either lease/rent or purchase outright the equipment through the Contractor.

In addition, the financial proposal must include, but not necessarily be limited to, the following documents:

- 1. A summary of the price in words and figures
 - i. Price breakdown: The price must cover all the services to be provided and must itemize the following:
- a. An all-inclusive fee rate per working day for each expert to be assigned to the team. The fee rate must include remuneration of each expert, all administrative costs of employing the expert and the margin covering the Proposer overhead and backstopping facilities
- b. An all-inclusive daily subsistence allowance (DSA) rate for every day in which the experts shall be in the field for purposes of the assignment.
- c. An all-inclusive amount for necessary international travel and related expenses by the most appropriate means of transport and the most direct economy class practicable route. The breakdown shall indicate the number of round trips per team member.
- d. An all-inclusive amount for local travel, if applicable.



- e. If applicable, other costs required for purposes of the assignment not covered in the foregoing or beneath paragraphs such as communication, printing and dispatching of reports to be produced during the assignment, rental and freight of any instruments or equipment required to be provided by the Proposer for the purposes of the services, office accommodation, investigations, surveys, etc.
- f. Summary of total cost for the services proposed.
 - ii. Schedule of payments: Proposed schedule of payment might be expressed by the Proposer, and payment will be made by UN Women in the currency of the proposal. The payment schedule must be linked to the delivery of the outputs specified in your technical component.

All prices/rates quoted must be exclusive of all taxes, since the United Nations, including its subsidiary organs, is exempt from taxes.

NOTE: In case two (2) proposals are evaluated and found to be the same ranking in terms of technical competency and price, UN Women will award offer to the company that is either women owned or has women in majority shareholding in support of UN Women's core mandate. In the case that both companies are women owned or have women in majority shareholding, UN Women will request best and final offer from both proposers and shall make a final comparison of the competing proposers.

A. Cost Breakdown per Deliverables

	Deliverables	Percentage of Total Price	Price (Lump Sum, All Inclusive)	Delivery time/time period (if applicable)
1	Deliverable 1			
2	Deliverable 2			
	Total	100%	USD	

B. Cost Breakdown by Resources

The Proposers are requested to provide the cost breakdown for the above given prices for each deliverable based on the following format. UN Women shall use the cost breakdown in order to assess value for money as well as the calculation of price in the event that both parties agreed to add new deliverables to the scope of Services.

Description	Quantity	Number of Unit	Unit Cost (USD)	Total Cost (USD)
-------------	----------	----------------	--------------------	---------------------



Team Leader	1 person	Day/week/month	
Team Member	XX person	Day/week/month	
Operational cost			
Please detail the following:			
Estimated return tickets for travel (if any)	1 lump sum		
Accommodation and other expenses away from home (if any)	1 lump sum		
3. Local transportation			
 Any relevant overhead costs (report preparation, communication, 	1lump sum		
stationary, etc.)	1 lump sum		
Technical assistance and capability building (training, working group meeting, workshop)	1 lump sum		
Publication (seminar/launching of the report, printing, etc.)			
TOTAL			

[Note: This spreadsheet should be accompanied by a short narrative summary that explains the figures supplied and that adds any relevant information that has been used to make the calculations.]

Signature of Financial Proposal

The Financial Proposal should be authorized and signed as follows:
"Duly authorized to sign the Proposal for and on behalf of
(Name of Organization)
Signature/Stamp of Entity/Date



Name of representative:
Address:
Telephone/Fax/Email:
Annex V
[The Proposer shall fill in this Form in accordance with the instructions indicated. No alterations to its format shall be permitted and no substitutions shall be accepted.] To: UN Women Address, City, Country] Date: [insert date of Proposal Submission]
We, the undersigned, declare that:
(a) We have examined and have no reservations to the Bid Solicitation Documents; We offer to supply in conformity with the Bid Solicitation Documents the following [Conducting Training for Provincial Councils Members in Balkh, Faryab, Samangan, Jawzjan and Saripul Provinces] and undertake, if our Proposal is accepted, to commence and complete delivery of all services specified in the contract within the time frame stipulated.
 (b) We offer to supply for the sum as may be ascertained in accordance with the Financial Proposal submitted in accordance with the instructions under the Proposal Instruction Sheet; (c) Our proposal shall be valid for a period of [60] days from the date fixed for opening of Proposals in the Request for Proposal, and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted at any time before the expiration of that period; (d) We, including any subcontractors or suppliers for any part of the contract, have nationality from countries [insert the nationality of the Proposer, including that of all parties that comprise the Proposer]
(e) We have no conflict of interest in accordance with Clause 1.2 (Eligible Proposers) of the RFP Instructions to Proposers;
 (f) Our firm, its affiliates or subsidiaries—including any subcontractors or suppliers for any part of the contract—has not been declared ineligible by UN Women, in accordance with Clause 1.2 (Eligible Proposers) of the RFP Instructions to Proposers; (g) We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest evaluated proposal or any other.
proposal that you may receive.
Signed: [insert signature of person whose name and capacity are shown] In the capacity of [insert legal capacity of person signing the Proposal Submission Form]
Name: [insert complete name of person signing the Proposal Submission Form]



Duly authorized to sign the proposal for and on behalf of: [insert complete name of Proposer]
Dated on day of,[insert date of signing] Annex VI
Voluntary Agreement
Voluntary Agreement for Promoting Gender Equality in the Workplace
Between
(Name of the Contractor)
And
The United Nations Entity for Gender Equality and the Empowerment of Women
The United Nations Entity for Gender Equality and the Empowerment of Women, a composite entity of the United Nations established by the United Nations General Assembly by its resolution 64/289 of 2 July 2010 (hereinafter referred to as "UN Women") strongly encourages (Name of the Contractor) (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") to partake in achieving the following objectives:
 Acknowledge values in UN Women; Provide data (policies and initiatives) to promote gender equality and women empowerment upon request Participate in dialogue with UN Women to promote gender equality and women empowerment in their location, industry and or organization;
On behalf of the Contractor:
Name, Title, Address, Signature
Date:



Annex VIII

Proposed Model Form of Contract

Proposed Model Form of Contract

This Contract dated [date] is made

BETWEEN

The UNITED NATIONS ENTITY FOR GENDER EQUALITY AND THE EMPOWERMENT OF WOMEN, a composite entity of the United Nations established by the United Nations General Assembly by its resolution 64/289 of 2 July 2010, with its Headquarters at 220 East 42nd Street, New York, NY 10017, USA (hereinafter referred to as "UN Women");

and

[official name of company in full], duly incorporated or organized under the laws of [country], with its registered offices at [address] (hereinafter referred to as "the Contractor");

(Both hereinafter separately and jointly referred to as the "Party" or the "Parties").

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, UN Women wishes to obtain the services of the Contractor as set forth below (the "Services") in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Contract (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, the Contractor represents that it possesses the requisite knowledge, skill, personnel, resources and experience and that it is fully qualified, ready, willing, and able to provide such services in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Contract.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

Article 1 Contract Documents



- 1.1 This document and the documents listed below ("Contract Documents") constitute the entire agreement between the Parties with regard to the subject matter hereof ("Contract"):
 - 1.1.1 UN Women General Conditions of Contract—Contracts for the Provision of Services, annexed hereto as Annex A ("General Conditions");
 - 1.1.2 Terms of Reference, annexed hereto as Annex B ("TOR") [Include a Terms of Reference setting forth the description of the Services to be procured, clearly evidencing your requirements.]
 - [1.1.3 Fee Schedule (the "Fee List")]; [and]
 - [1.1.4 [Form of Performance Security]; [and]
 - [1.1.5 [other annexes that may be relevant]]
- 1.2 The Contract Documents are complementary of one another but in case of ambiguities, discrepancies, or inconsistencies between or among them, the following order of priority shall apply:
 - 1.2.1 First, this document;
 - 1.2.2 Second, Annex A;
 - 1.2.3 Third, Annex B;
 - [1.2.4 Fourth, Annex C:]
 - [1.2.5 Fifth, Annex D;] [and]
 - [1.2.6... other Annexes] 2
- 1.3 This Contract embodies the entire agreement of the Parties with regard to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior representations, agreements, contracts and proposals, whether written or oral, by and between the Parties on this subject. No promises, understandings, obligations or agreements, oral or otherwise, relating to the subject matter hereof exist between the Parties except as herein expressly set forth.
- 1.4 Any notice, document or receipt issued in connection with this Contract shall be consistent with the terms and conditions of this Contract and, in case of any ambiguity, discrepancy or inconsistency, the terms and conditions of this Contract shall prevail.
- 1.5 This Contract, and all documents, notices and receipts issued or provided pursuant to or in connection with this Contract, shall be deemed to include, and shall be interpreted and applied consistently with, the provisions of Article 16 (Settlement of Disputes) and Article 17 (Privileges and Immunities) of the General Conditions.

Article 2 Effective Date and Term

2.1 This Contract shall take effect on the date both Parties have signed this Contract or if the Parties have signed it on different dates, the date of the latest signature (the "Effective Date").

¹ In cost reimbursable contracts where there is a Fee Schedule (see Article 5, option 2), the Fee Schedule should be included as an annex.

² Modify order of priority of Annexes after the General Conditions, as appropriate, provided, however, the General Conditions should prevail over all other Annexes.



(Select one option below and delete the other)

2.2 This Contract shall remain in effect for a period of [*Insert time period*] from the Effective Date, unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of this Contract.

OR

2.2 This Contract shall remain in effect until [date]/[for a period of time] from the Effective Date], unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of this Contract (the "Initial Term"). The United Nations may, at its sole option, extend the Initial Term of this Contract, under the same terms and conditions as set forth in this Contract, for a maximum of [number] additional period[s] of up to [time period] each (the "Extended Term"). The UN shall provide a written notice of its intention to do so at least [number] days prior to the expiration of the then Initial Term.³

[Optional] [2.3 Include any other relevant provisions regarding the objective or scope of the Contract.]

Article 3 Representations and Warranties

- 3.1 The Contractor represents and warrants that:
 - 3.1.1 it is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing;
 - 3.1.2 it has all necessary power and authority to execute and perform this Contract;
 - 3.1.3 the execution and performance of this Contract will not cause it to violate or breach any provision in its charter, certificate of incorporation, by-laws, partnership agreement, trust agreement or other constituent agreement or instrument;
 - 3.1.4 this Contract is a legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms;
 - 3.1.5 all of the information it has provided to UN Women concerning provision of the Services pursuant to this Contract is true, correct, accurate and not misleading;

³ If this clause is selected, make corresponding changes / references to "Initial Term" and "Extended Term" throughout the document.



3.1.6 it is financially solvent and is able to provide the Services to UN Women in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract;

[Optional] [3.1.7 Include any other relevant representations and warranties regarding the Contractor that are appropriate for the Services to be provided under this Contract.]

Article 4

Obligations of the Contractor

(Select one option below and delete the other)

OPTION 1 (DELIVERABLES SCHEDULE)

(Delete title directly above after selecting option)

- 4.1 The Contractor shall perform the services described in the TOR (the "Services"), in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract.
- 4.2 The Contractor shall submit to UN Women the deliverables specified hereunder according to the following schedule:

[INDICATE DELIVERY DATES]

[e.g.	
Progress report	//
	//
Final report	//]

[LIST DELIVERABLES]



OR

OPTION 2 (TASK ORDERS)

(Delete title directly above after selecting option)
(If selecting this option (task orders), include Article 4A, below)

- 4.1 The Contractor shall provide to UN Women [detailed description of services (if appropriate, by reference to other contract documents, e.g., the Terms of Reference] (the "Services") in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract.
- 4.2 The Contractor shall perform the Services only upon issuance by UN Women of duly executed Task Orders (as defined below in Article 4A) in accordance with the requirements set forth in this Contract and such Task Order.⁴

Sections 4.3-4.18 should be included for both Options 1 and 2:

- 4.3. The Parties acknowledge that nothing in this Contract commits, or shall be construed as committing, UN Women to deal with the Contractor as an exclusive or sole-source supplier of the Services.
- 4.4 All reports shall be written in the English language, and shall describe in detail the services rendered under the Contract during the period of time covered in such report. All reports shall be transmitted by the Contractor by [mail, courier and/or fax] to the address specified in Article 17 (Notices) below.
- 4.5 The Contractor and its Personnel (as defined in Article 4.12 below) shall perform the Services under this Contract with the necessary care and diligence, and in accordance with the highest professional standards.

⁴ See "Guide to the United Nations General Conditions of Contract: Commentary and Utilization in UN Procurement Activities," paragraph 37, under "A Note Concerning 'Requirements' Contracts", advising that such contracts specify a minimum quantity of Services to be ordered by the Organization, especially where the Organization does not commit to deal with the Contractor as its exclusive supplier.



- 4.6 Except as expressly provided in this Contract, the Contractor shall be responsible at its sole cost for providing all the necessary Personnel, equipment, material and supplies and for making all arrangements necessary for the performance and completion of the Services under this Contract.
- 4.7 The Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining, at its own cost, all licenses, permits and authorizations from governmental or other authorities necessary for the performance of this Contract.
- 4.8 The Contractor acknowledges that (i) UN Women shall have no obligation to provide any assistance to the Contractor in performing the Services other than as expressly set forth herein and in particular the TOR; and (ii) UN Women makes no representations as to the availability of any facilities or equipment which may be helpful or useful for performing the Services.
- 4.9 The Contractor shall at all times keep the premises free of accumulation of waste materials or rubbish caused by its operations. At the completion of the Services, the Contractor shall remove all its waste materials, rubbish, tools, equipment, machinery and surplus materials from, on and around the premises. If the Contractor fails to clean up the premises upon the completion of the Services, the UN may do so, and the Contractor shall be liable for the costs thereof.
- 4.10 In addition to its obligations under Article 25 (Observance of the Law) of the General Conditions, the Contractor shall be aware of and shall comply with all applicable international standards and local labor laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations pertaining to the employment of local and international staff in connection with the Services in countries where Services will be performed and the country where the Contractor is incorporated, including, without limitation, laws, ordinances, rules and regulations associated with the payment of the employer's portions of income tax, insurance, social security, health insurance, worker's compensation, retirement funds, severence or other similar payments.⁵
- 4.11 Except as expressly provided in this Contract, the Contractor shall be responsible at its sole cost for providing all the necessary personnel, equipment, material and supplies and for making all arrangements necessary for the performance and completion of the Services under this Contract.
- 4.12 Without limiting and further to Articles 2.1 and 2.2 of the General Conditions, the Contractor shall supervise and be fully responsible and liable for all work and services performed by its personnel, employees, officials, agents, servants, representatives and sub-contractors (or

Insert references to any specific applicable standards.



any of those sub-contractors' personnel, employees, officials, agents, servants and representatives) ("Personnel") and for their compliance with the terms and conditions of this Contract. The Contractor shall ensure that all Personnel performing Services under this Contract are qualified, reliable, competent, properly trained, and conform to the highest standards of moral and ethical conduct.

- 4.13 Without limiting and further to the General Conditions, the Contractor shall be fully responsible and liable for, and UN Women shall not be liable for (i) any action, omission, negligence or misconduct of the Contractor or its Personnel, (ii) any insurance coverage which may be necessary or desirable for the purpose of this Contract, or (iii) any costs, expenses, or claims associated with any illness, injury, death or disability of the Contractor's Personnel. The obligations under this Article do not lapse upon expiration or termination of this Contract.
- 4.14 The Contractor shall maintain for the term of the Contract detailed financial records, which clearly identify all funds received from UN Women and expended by the Contractor for the implementation of the Contract. The Contractor shall ensure that adequate systems of internal control are put in place to ensure that the financial management of this Contract is conducted with the highest level of due diligence.
- 4.15 In addition to its obligations under Article 20 (Audits and Investigations) of the General Conditions, the Contractor shall promptly notify UN Women of any legitimate suspicion on the part of the Contractor of fraudulent or corrupt activities or other wrongdoing by UN Women personnel, Contractor's personnel (including its agents or subcontractors) or by other third parties through UN Women. Such notification shall be sent to UN Women in accordance with Article 18 (Notices) of this Contract. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that this Article 4.15 is an essential term of the Contract and that any breach of this provision shall entitle UN Women to terminate the Contract or any other contract with UN Women immediately upon notice to the Contractor, without any liability for termination charges or any other liability of any kind.
- 4.16 The Contractor expressly acknowledges and agrees that Article 25 (Observance of the Law) of the General Conditions includes, but is not limited to, Contractor's obligation to undertake all reasonable efforts to ensure that: (a) none of the UN Women funds received under this Contract are used to provide support to individuals or entities associated with terrorism, and (b) the recipients of any amounts provided by UN Women hereunder do not appear on the list maintained by the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1267 (1999). The list can be accessed via http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm. This provision, as well as Article 25 (Observance of the Law) of the General Conditions, must be included in all sub-contracts or sub-agreements entered into by Contractor under this Contract.



- 4.17 Without limiting and in addition to Article 2.6 of the General Conditions, the Contractor shall ensure that its Personnel abide by all security regulations, policies and procedures of UN Women.
- 4.18 Without limiting and further to Article 6 (Insurance and Liability) of the General Conditions, the foregoing provisions of this Article 4, and Article 8 (Insurance) below, the Contractor shall ensure that all of its Personnel used to perform the Services in connection with this Contract are (i) medically fit to perform such Services, and (ii) adequately covered by insurance for any service-related illness, injury, death or disability. The Contractor shall submit proof of such medical fitness and such insurance satisfactory to the UN before commencing any Services under this Contract."

[Optional] [4.19 The Contractor shall perform the Services using the personnel listed as key personnel below: [List] (collectively, the "Key Personnel").]⁶

[Optional][4.20 Include any other provisions regarding the Contractor's personnel (e.g., designation of managers, liaisons or points of contract) that are appropriate.]

[ARTICLE 4A]

[TASK ORDERS]

(Delete this Article (4A) if selecting option 1 (deliverables schedule) above under Article 4)

[4A.1 UN Women shall issue to the Contractor, from time to time during the [Initial Term][and the Extended Term] Task Orders in the form set out at Annex [__], setting out the [types] of Services required and other instructions for the performance of Services (each, a "Task Order"). No Task Order shall be valid unless authorized and signed by a duly authorized UN Women official. Each Task Order shall, at a minimum, make reference to this Contract, indicate the type(s) of Services ordered, the applicable [rates]/[fees] [and total fee] for the Services being ordered, schedule for performance, and other relevant details. Task Orders shall be transmitted to the Contractor by [means of transmission] [other details of Task Order transmittal and acknowledgment].]

[4A.2 All Task Orders issued by UN Women pursuant to this Contract, and all Services performed by the Contractor pursuant to such Task Orders, shall be subject to and governed by the terms and conditions of this Contract, whether or not the Task Order contains a provision to that effect.

Insert list of Key Personnel if required.



In the event of any inconsistency between the terms and conditions of a Task Order and the terms and conditions of this Contract, the terms and conditions of this Contract shall prevail.]

[4A.3 The Contractor shall promptly acknowledge receipt of each Task Order, and the date of its receipt, by [manner of confirmation]]. Any failure by the Contractor to provide such acknowledgement shall not relieve the Contractor from discharging its obligations under the Contract.]

[4A.4 The Contractor shall accept changes to or cancellations of Task Orders by UN Women without penalty or charge, provided UN Women provides written notice of such change or cancellation not later than [number] days [following issuance of the Task Order] [prior to the scheduled performance date].]

Article 5

Contract Price

(Select one option below and delete the other)

OPTION 1 (FIXED FEE) 7

(Delete title directly above after selecting option)

- 5.1 In full consideration for the complete and satisfactory performance of the Services under this Contract, UN WOMEN shall pay the Contractor a total fixed fee of _____ [insert currency & amount in figures and words].
- 5.2 The fee for the Services provided in Article 5.1 shall remain firm and fixed during the term of the Contract.
- 5.3 Without prejudice to or limiting the provisions of Article 18 (Tax Exemption) of the General Conditions, the fee for the Services provided hereunder is inclusive of all costs, expenses, charges or fees that the Contractor may incur in connection with the performance of its obligations under the

⁷ This option is to be used for fixed fee contracts. Fixed price contracts should normally be used when it is possible to estimate with reasonable accuracy the costs of the activities which are the subject of the Contract. Compensation for services is usually referred to as the fee. In a fixed fee contract, there are no "rates"; the amount of the fee is fixed. However, payments of the total fee may be in installments, based on achievement of milestones, as provided in art. 5.4.



Contract, including, all taxes, duties, levies, fees and other charges of any nature imposed by any authority or entity.

5.4 UN Women shall effect payments to the Contractor in accordance with Article 7 (Time and Manner of Payment) below against the Contractor's invoices meeting the requirements of this Article and Article 6 (Submission of Invoices) below. Such invoices are to be submitted only upon achievement of the corresponding milestones and for the following amounts:

MILESTONE ⁸	<u>AMOUNT</u>	TARGET DATE
Upon		.//
		//

Invoices shall indicate the milestones achieved and corresponding amount payable, and shall include such supporting documentation as UN Women may require.

5.5 All stipends and other allowances, if any, to be paid by UN Women are to be compensated for at rates specified in the Contract, and if not so specified, at rates not to exceed any current rates for the stipend or allowance in question applicable to UN Women.

OR

⁸ Under UN Women Financial Rule 2407, "except where normal commercial practice or the interests of UN Women so require, no contract shall be made on behalf of UN Women that requires a payment or payments in advance of the delivery of products or the performance of contractual services. Whenever an advance payment is agreed in accordance with administrative instructions and justification is issued by the Chief Procurement Officer, the reason therefor shall be recorded. Progress payments may be permitted pursuant to normal commercial practice or in the interest of the organization, in accordance with administrative instructions issued by the Chief Procurement Officer. Progress payments may be permitted pursuant to normal commercial practice or in the interest of the organization, in accordance with administrative instructions issued by the Chief Procurement Officer." If an advance payment is granted, define the first milestone as "upon signature of the contract by both parties". Please note that advance payments should be granted only in exceptional cases, and that they must comply with UN WOMEN policies and procedures. See, also, POM, section 13.6. The advance payment, in all cases, shall not exceed 20 per cent of the total contract amount. Examples of activities that may justify an advance payment are (1) mobilization costs (civil works); (2) start-up costs (services); or (3) design costs. Any interest earned by a payee on an advance payment by UN Women shall be recoverable and, when paid to UN Women, credited to miscellaneous income. For additional provisions that will be necessary when an advance payment is authorized, see Article 11 ("Advance Payments"), below.



OPTION 2 (TIME-BASED CONTRACTS) $^{\circ}$

(Delete title directly above after selecting option)

this Contract, UN WOMEN shall pay the Contractor a price not to exceed [insercurrency & amount in figures and words].
5.2 The amount set forth in Article 5.1 above is the maximum total amount payable to the Contractor under this Contract, and is not a guaranteed amount. The Fee Schedule in Annex [insert annex number] contains the maximum amounts per cost category that are reimbursable under this Contract; such maximum amounts are not guaranteed amounts. The Contractor shall reflect in its invoices the amount of the actual reimbursable costs incurred in the performance of the Services.
5.3 The Contractor shall not do any work, provide any equipment, materials and supplies, or perform any other services which may result in any costs in excess of the amount under Article 5.1 or of any of the amounts specified in the Fee Schedule for each cost category without the prior written agreement of [name and title], UN Women.
(Select one of the following clauses (5.4) and delete the other)
5.4 The Contractor shall submit itemized invoices for the work done every
OR
5.4 The Contractor shall submit an itemized invoice for

⁹ This version of is to be used for time and materials contracts. Normally, such contracts should be used where the compensation of the contractor is based on time spent in performing the services, and possibly with reimbursement of expenses incurred by the contractor. Cost reimbursable contracts are not normally used for the provision of services. Instead, where the contractor's compensation is based on time spent in performing the services (and possibly reimbursement of expenses for materials), a time and materials contract should be used; see POM, sec. 11.2.



period of time or milestones].¹⁰ Invoices shall include whatever supporting documentation of the actual costs incurred is required in the Fee Schedule or may be required by [name and title], UN Women.

- 5.5 Progress and final payments shall be effected by UN Women to the Contractor in accordance with Article 7 (Time and Manner of Payment). Such payments shall be subject to any specific conditions for reimbursement contained in the Fee Schedule.
- 5.6 Without prejudice to or limiting the provisions of Article 18 (Tax Exemption) of the General Conditions, the rates for the Services provided hereunder are inclusive of all costs, expenses, charges or fees that the Contractor may incur in connection with the performance of its obligations under the Contract, including, all taxes, duties, levies, fees and other charges of any nature imposed by any authority or entity.
- 5.7 All stipends and other allowances, if any, to be paid by UN Women are to be compensated for at rates specified in the Contract, and if not so specified, at rates not to exceed any current rates for the stipend or allowance in question applicable to UN Women.

Article 6

Submission of Invoices

6.1 The Contractor shall submit to UN Women an original copy of its invoices for all Services supplied to the UN Women in accordance with this Contract, together with such supporting documentation as is required in the preceding Article 5 (Contract Price), as follows:

[Insert address and contact details for submission of invoices].

6.2 Without limiting the requirements regarding invoices in Article 5 (Contract Price), above, the Contractor's invoices shall specify, at a minimum, a description of the Services performed in accordance with the Contract, the unit prices in accordance with the Fee Schedule and the total price of the Services.

Article 7

Time and Manner of Payment

7.1 Payments under this Contract shall be made to the Contractor thirty (30) days from receipt of the Contractor's invoice and supporting documentation and certification by UN

¹⁰ This clause should be used if an advance payment is granted. See footnote 7 above. If this clause is used, please see Special Conditions in Article 11 regarding "Advance Payment".



Women that the Services represented by the invoice have been provided and that the Contractor has otherwise performed in conformity with the terms and conditions of this Contract, unless UN Women disputes the invoice or a portion thereof. All payments due to the Contractor under this Contract shall be made by electronic funds transfer to the Contractor's bank account, the details of which have been notified by the Contractor, as follows:

Name of Bank:

Bank Address:

Bank ID:

Account No:

Title/name:

Currency of Payment:

Currency of Bank Account:

Type of Account:

- 7.2 Payments made in accordance with this Article shall constitute a complete discharge of UN Women's obligations with respect to the relevant invoices or portions thereof.
- 7.3 Payments effected by the UN Women to the Contractor shall not relieve the Contractor of its obligations under this Contract and shall not be deemed to be acceptance by UN Women of the Contractor's performance.
- 7.4 The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that UN Women may withhold payment in respect of any invoice in the event that, in the opinion of UN Women, the Contractor has not performed in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract, or if the Contractor has not provided sufficient documentation in support of the invoice.
- 7.5 If UN Women disputes any invoice or a portion thereof, UN Women shall notify the Contractor accordingly, including a brief explanation of why UN Women disputes the invoice or portion thereof. With respect to disputes regarding only a portion of the invoice, UN Women shall pay the Contractor the amount of the undisputed portion in accordance with Article 7.1 above. UN Women and the Contractor shall consult in good faith to promptly resolve outstanding issues with respect to any disputed invoice. Once a dispute regarding an invoice or a portion thereof has been resolved, UN Women shall pay the Contractor the relevant amount within thirty (30) days after the final resolution of such dispute.
- 7.6 In addition to any rights and remedies available to it, and without prejudice to any other rights or remedies that UN Women may have under this Contract, UN Women shall have the right, without prior notice to the Contractor, any such notice being waived by the Contractor, upon any amounts becoming due and payable hereunder to the Contractor, to set off, against any amount payable by UN Women under this Contract, any payment, indebtedness or other claim (including, without limitation, any overpayment made by UN Women to the Contractor) owing by the Contractor to UN Women hereunder or under any other contract or agreement



between the Parties. UN Women shall promptly notify the Contractor of such set-off and the reasons therefore, provided, however, that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such set-off.

7.7 The Contractor shall not be entitled to interest on any late payment or any sums payable under this Contract nor any accrued interest on payments withheld by UN Women in connection with a dispute.

Article 8

Review; Improper Performance

- 8.1 UN Women reserves the right to review and inspect (including the performance of tests, as appropriate) all Services performed by the Contractor under this Contract, to the extent practicable, at all reasonable places and times during the term of this Contract. UN Women shall perform such review and inspection in a manner that will not unduly hinder the performance of the Services by the Contractor. The Contractor shall cooperate with all such reviews and inspections by UN Women, at no cost or expense to UN Women.
- 8.2 If any Services performed by the Contractor do not conform to the requirements of this Contract, without prejudice to and in addition to any of UN Women's other rights and remedies under this Contract or otherwise, UN Women shall have the following options, to be exercised in its sole discretion:
 - 8.2.1 If UN Women determines that the improper performance can be remedied by way of re-performance or other corrective measures by the Contractor, UN Women may request the Contractor in writing to take, and the Contractor shall take, at no cost or expense to UN Women, the measures necessary to re-perform or take other appropriate actions to remedy the improperly performed Services within [number] days after receipt of the written request from UN Women or within such shorter period as UN Women may have specified in the written request if emergency conditions so require, as determined by UN Women in its sole discretion.
 - 8.2.2 If the Contractor does not promptly take corrective measures or if UN Women reasonably determines that the Contractor is unable to remedy the improper performance in a timely manner, UN Women may obtain the assistance of other entities or persons and have corrective measures taken at the cost and expense of the Contractor. In addition, in the event of UN Women obtains the assistance of other entities or persons, the Contractor shall cooperate with UN Women and such entity or person in the orderly transfer of any Services already completed by the Contractor.
 - 8.2.3 If UN Women, in its sole discretion, determines that the improper performance cannot be remedied by re-performance or other corrective measures by the Contractor, UN Women, at the UN's sole discretion, may terminate the Contract in accordance with



Articles 13.1 or 13.2 (second sentence) of the General Conditions, without prejudice to and in addition to any of its other rights and remedies under this Contract or otherwise.

8.3 Neither review nor inspection hereunder, nor failure to undertake any such review or inspection, shall relieve the Contractor of any of its warranty or other obligations under this Contract.

Article 9

Special Conditions

(You may include or delete special clauses 9A to 9G below, as required, in order to adapt the model contract to the specific situation.)

Article 9A

Insurance

(Consult with Insurance and Disbursement Section, 11 as appropriate, regarding the sufficiency of Article 6 (Insurance and Liability) of the General Conditions, for the particular contract, and include here any special or additional provisions as advised by Insurance and Disbursement Section, including thresholds for insurance policies. Examples of particular types of insurance that might be appropriate are professional liability insurance, financial institution bond, cyber risk insurance, general liability insurance. 12 Also, it should be considered whether insurance requirements should apply to subcontractors.)

Article 9B

Advance Payments¹³

9B.1 The advance payment to be made upon signature of the contract by both parties is contingent upon receipt and acceptance by UN Women of a bank guarantee (valid for the duration of the contract) or certified check for the full amount of the advance payment issued by a Bank and in a form acceptable to UN Women.¹⁴

¹¹ Contact Business Facilities at Headquarters: hq.facilities@unwomen.org or marianna.belsky@unwomen.org

¹² For drafting of particular clauses for particular types of insurance, contact the UN Women Legal Adviser at Headquarters

¹³ Regarding advance payments, see POM, sec. 13.6.

¹⁴ This clause must be used when an advance payment of \$30,000 or more is granted to the Contractor and may be used for payments under \$30,000 when appropriate. See footnote 7, above.



9B.2	The amounts of the payments referred to under Art	cicle 5 (Contract Price) above shall be
subject	to a deduction of	[insert percentage that the advance
represe	ents over the total price of the contract] % (percent)	of the amount accepted for payment
until th	e cumulative amount of the deductions so effected s	hall equal the amount of the advance
paymer	nt. ¹⁵	

9B.3 Any interest earned by the Contractor on an advance payment by UN Women shall be specifically accounted for and paid by the Contractor to UN Women, by means of deductions from the Contractor's invoices or by such other means as UN Women may direct.

Article 9C

Security¹⁶

9C.1 The Contractor shall take reasonable measures to safeguard its Personnel, protect property and safeguard against sabotage, damage, loss and theft of all material, supplies, and equipment, including, without limitation, UN Women furnished equipment and supplies. As used in this Contract, the term "UN Women furnished equipment and supplies" shall include, but not be limited to, equipment and supplies provided by UN Women to the Contractor and equipment and supplies purchased by the Contractor with funds provided or to be reimbursed by UN Women.

9C.2 The Contractor shall develop a security plan in consultation with UN Women, including detailed procedures to cover evacuation, personnel, equipment, safeguarding of UN-furnished equipment and supplies, unlawful interference, baggage screening for carriage of weapons, explosives, narcotics and contraband, and prevention of sabotage. The Contractor shall submit such security plan to UN Women within [number] days of the Effective Date. UN Women reserves the right to examine procedures, methods and facilities used by the Contractor to provide security. The Contractor shall give due consideration to adjustments to such procedures or facilities as may be recommended by UN Women. Nothing in the foregoing provisions, including inter alia UN Women's examination of the Contractor's security plan or its making of recommendations regarding such security plan, shall limit or abrogate the obligations and responsibilities of the Contractor under this Contract to safeguard the safety and security of its Personnel, the Contractor's equipment and other property, UN Women furnished equipment and supplies and Personnel's personal effects and other property.

¹⁵ This clause must be used when an advance payment is granted (whatever the amount). A payment upon signature is considered an advance payment.

¹⁶ This Article may be included for Services that will be provided on-site where security measures are necessary.



- 9C.3 UN Women may, when feasible and appropriate in the sole opinion of UN Women: 12.3.1 Inform and, to the extent necessary, update the Contractor of its security regulations, policies and procedures;
 - 12.3.2 Provide the Contractor's Personnel with the necessary security passes and access to areas necessary for performance of this Contract; and
 - 12.3.3 Include the Contractor's Personnel in the UN Women security plan on the same terms that are offered to implementing partners of UN agencies, funds and programmes, provided, however, the level of security to be provided to the Contractor shall be consistent with the assessment of local conditions by UN Women, but shall in no event exceed the level of security provided to UN Women staff in the mission area or relevant portion thereof.
- 9C.5 Neither UN Women nor any of its officials, agents, and employees shall be liable for any loss, damage, injury or death that may be sustained by the Contractor, its Personnel, the Contractor's equipment or other property or the Personnel's personal effects or other property during, in connection with or as a result of, UN Women's or the Contractor's taking or failure to take any security measures provided for in this Article. Further (i) the Contractor shall make no demand or claim, whether in its own right or on behalf of such Personnel or any other third party, against UN Women, its officials, agents, and employees, in respect of, based on or in any way relating to UN Women's or the Contractor's taking or failure to take such security measures; and (ii) without prejudice to and in addition to any other indemnities under this Contract, the Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold and save harmless UN Women, its officials, agents and employees, from and against all suits, proceedings, claims, demands, losses and liability of any kind or nature brought by Personnel or any other third party against UN Women, including, but not limited to, all litigation costs and expenses, attorney's fees, settlement payments and damages, based on, arising from or relating to UN Women's or the Contractor's taking or failure to take any such security measures.

Article 9D

Liquidated Damages¹⁷

¹⁷In some particular service or construction contracts, the parties to a contract may expressly agree, in advance, to a sum that shall be payable as damages for any breach. See POM, sec. 13.4. These liquidated damages are an estimate of actual loss that would be incurred and are not considered a penalty. If liquidated damages are required, it should be indicated in the tendering documents and included as a "Special Condition". In such cases, when delays result in extra costs, or loss of revenue or loss of other benefits to UN Women, liquidated damages are paid by the supplier to UN Women to cover costs incurred by the delay. Liquidated damages are provided to cover late delivery and calculated



- 9D.1 The Contractor acknowledges the requirement of UN Women that the Services be performed in accordance with the TOR. In particular, UN Women will suffer both financial loss and inconvenience as a result of late performance. The Contractor therefore acknowledges that time is of the essence in relation to the provision of the Services.
- 9D.2 In the event of the Contractor's failure to comply with the time periods in the Contract, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies that UN Women may have under this Contract or otherwise, United Nations may, at its sole option, demand liquidated damages for such delay ("Liquidated Damages"). Such Liquidated Damages shall be [percentage of payable amount, or any other amount representing a reasonable pre-estimate of damages to be suffered by UN Women for the Contractor's delay], for each [period of time] of delay beyond the date upon which the Services were due to have been completed.
- 9D.3 The Parties agree that any rights to terminate this Contract shall have no effect on UN Women's right to claim Liquidated Damages pursuant to this Article.
- 9D.4 UN Women shall have the right to deduct any Liquidated Damages to which it is entitled under the terms of this Contract from any monies due from UN Women to the Contractor, or to recover the same as a debt due from the Contractor.
- 9D.5 Liquidated Damages shall be payable by virtue of the sole fact of the delay without the need for any previous notice or any legal or arbitral proceedings, or proof of damage, which shall in all cases be considered as ascertained.

Article 9E Performance Security¹⁸

as a percentage of the contract value up to a maximum amount. Liquidated damages for late delivery normally accrue each day, or other period of calculation, of late delivery. UN Women can require that the liquidated damages clause be in addition to other remedies.

¹⁸ This Article should be included only if a performance security will be required. It is UN Women's policy not to require a performance security deposit unless there is either a construction contract where the standard form is used; or, the Director of Management and Administration considers that UN Women's interests require particular protection. If a performance security is to be requested, the solicitation document shall specify the requirements including the deadline for provision of the security. See POM, sec. 6.6. If a performance security is required, then UN Women should ensure that such original performance security is provided by the Contractor in accordance with the timeframe as specified under the Contract.



- 9E.1 No later than [number] days following the Effective Date of the Contract, the Contractor shall provide to UN Women, at the Contractor's sole cost and expense, performance security in the form of a [standby letter of credit]/[independent bank guarantee (first demand guarantee)] in accordance with the form set forth in Annex [insert Annex number] hereto, or a similar instrument acceptable to UN Women in its sole discretion, in the amount of [currency][number in words and figures] (the "Performance Security"). In the event that the relevant contract amount is materially increased, UN Women shall have the right, at its sole option, to require a corresponding increase in the amount of the Performance Security, which the Contractor shall provide within [number] days following such request.
- 9E.2 The Performance Security shall serve to secure the performance by the Contractor of its obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract, and to provide a source of compensation for UN Women for any failure by the Contractor to perform such obligations. If the Contractor fails to deliver the Performance Security to UN Women within the time limit specified herein, UN Women shall, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies, be entitled to withhold payment from any one or more invoices submitted by the Contractor up to the required amount of the Performance Security.
- 9E.3 The Performance Security shall require the Issuer (as defined in Article 14.6 below) to deliver the money required by UN Women immediately upon [for standby letter of credit, presentment to the Issuer of a draft]/[for independent bank guarantee (first demand guarantee), a first written demand by UN Women] in accordance with the requirements of the Performance Security, without having to prove the liability of the Contractor. The Performance Security shall be enforceable without the need to have recourse to any judicial or arbitral proceedings, without any objection, opposition or recourse by the Issuer and without it being necessary to provide evidence to the Issuer of any shortcoming of or any default by the Contractor.
- 9E.4 The Performance Security shall remain valid and in force until [date], subject to extension if so provided in this Contract or the Performance Security. The Performance Security shall not be subject to any form of suspension by interim relief, whether by arbitral order or otherwise.
- 9E.5 In the event the Term of this Contract is extended, the Contractor shall obtain, at its sole cost and expense, an extension of the Performance Security. The Contractor shall obtain such extension within thirty (30) days after the date of such request, or if the Performance Security would expire sooner than thirty (30) days after such date, prior to such expiration. If the Contractor fails or refuses to obtain such extension, UN Women shall be entitled, at its option,



and without prejudice to any other rights or remedies, to enforce the Performance Security and/or immediately terminate this Contract. In the event that the Performance Security contains a provision for automatic extension, the Contractor shall notify UN Women in writing of each such automatic extension not later than thirty (30) days prior to the date on which the Performance Security would otherwise expire. In the absence of such notice, or if the Contractor notifies UN Women that the Performance Security will not be extended, UN Women shall be entitled, at its option, and without prejudice to any other rights or remedies, to enforce the Performance Security and/or immediately terminate this Contract.

9E.6 The Performance Security shall be issued by a prime commercial and accredited financial institution acceptable to UN Women in its sole discretion (the "Issuer"). If the Issuer of the Performance Security files for bankruptcy or is declared bankrupt, becomes insolvent or is liquidated or its right to do business is suspended or terminated, the Contractor shall within five (5) days thereafter provide another Performance Security, which shall be issued by an Issuer and in a form acceptable to UN Women. The Contractor shall have an obligation to promptly notify UN Women in writing in the event that any of the foregoing has occurred or is likely to occur. If the Contractor fails or refuses to comply with the foregoing obligations, UN Women shall be entitled, at its option, and without prejudice to any other rights or remedies, to enforce the Performance Security and/or immediately terminate this Contract.

Article 9F UN Women Equipment and Supplies¹⁹

9F.1 Title to equipment and supplies purchased by the Contractor with funds provided by UN Women or for which the Contractor is entitled to be reimbursed under the terms of this Contract shall pass to and vest in UN Women upon acceptance by UN Women of such equipment or supplies following UN Women's receipt of the equipment and supplies and the Contractor's compliance with UN Women's inspection procedures. In the event that the Contractor is requested in writing by UN Women to purchase other equipment or supplies on UN Women's account, such equipment or supplies shall be purchased by the Contractor on a cost reimbursable basis provided that (a) prior to purchasing such equipment or supplies the Contractor notifies UN Women of the cost thereof, and provides to UN Women such other information concerning such equipment or supplies as UN Women may request, and (b) UN Women authorizes the Contractor, in writing, to purchase the equipment or supplies. Title to such equipment or supplies shall pass to and vest in UN Women following UN Women's receipt of the equipment and supplies and the Contractor's compliance with UN Women's inspection procedures. Authorization by UN Women

¹⁹ This Article should be included if the Contractor will be using equipment or supplies provided by UN Women, or purchased for UN Women by the Contractor.



to the Contractor to purchase such equipment or supplies shall not increase the relevant contract amount set forth in Article 5 hereof.

- 9F.2 In addition to UN Women's rights under Article 8 (Equipment Furnished by UN Women to the Contractor) of the General Conditions, the Contractor shall be responsible and accountable to UN Women for UN Women furnished equipment and supplies [as defined in Article 12.1, above.] OR [As used in this Contract, the term "UN Women furnished equipment and supplies" shall include, but not be limited to, equipment and supplies provided by UN Women to the Contractor and equipment and supplies purchased by the Contractor with funds provided or to be reimbursed by UN Women.]²⁰ The Contractor shall take reasonable measures necessary to preserve such UN Women furnished equipment and supplies from loss or damage until returned to UN Women.
- 9F.3 UN Women and its authorized agents or representatives shall have access at all reasonable times to the premises in which any UN Women furnished equipment and supplies are located for the purpose of inspecting such equipment or supplies.
- 9F.4 Within [number in words and figures] days of the Effective Date, UN Women shall provide a list of UN Women equipment and supplies which UN Women intends to make available for use by the Contractor in performing this Contract. At such time, the Contractor's duly authorized representative and UN Women's representative or agent shall conduct a joint inspection of such equipment and supplies to determine the quantity, working order and condition of the equipment and supplies. Items missing or not in working order shall be recorded. UN Women may, in its sole discretion, replace missing items or repair items not in working order. The Contractor's duly authorized representative and UN Women's representative or agent shall sign this list, indicating their agreement as to the quantity, working order and condition of the UN Women furnished equipment and supplies, and the list shall thereupon be annexed to this Contract as Annex [insert number of Annex] in accordance with Article 19 (Modifications) of the General Conditions. If the Contractor does not participate in the inspection of the UN Women furnished equipment and supplies mentioned above, the Contractor shall accept the listing provided by UN Women. No later than [number] days prior to the expiration or termination of this Contract, or when such equipment and supplies are no longer needed by the Contractor, the Contractor and UN Women's representative or agent shall conduct a joint inspection of the UN Women furnished equipment and supplies to determine the quantity, working order and condition of the equipment and supplies. The Contractor shall replace missing items and repair or maintain items not in working order, subject to normal wear and tear, before returning them to UN Women and before the expiration or termination of the Contract.

²⁰ The term "UN Women furnished equipment and supplies" is defined in Article 12.1 under "Security" (which will not necessarily be included in all contracts). If the provision on "Security" is included, the reference in the present article should be to the definition of UN Women furnished equipment and supplies in that provision. If the provision on "Security" is not included, the definition of the term should be included here.



- 9F.5 Subsequent issues of equipment or supplies by UN Women to the Contractor shall only be effected to a duly authorized representative of the Contractor who shall acknowledge receipt in writing of such equipment or supplies, recording the quantity, working order and condition of the equipment or supplies in accordance with Article 15.4, above.
- 9F.6 The Contractor shall promptly report to UN Women any accidents, theft, loss of or damage to equipment or other property of the Contractor or UN Women, or UN Women furnished equipment or supplies, or other incidents of a similar nature. In addition, the Contractor shall cooperate with all investigations into such accidents, theft, loss of or damage to such equipment, supplies or other property, or other incidents, which may be instituted by UN Women and/or governmental or other authorities.

Article 9G

Amendment of General Conditions

9G.1 Owing to [insert reasons for amendment], Article(s) [insert articles to be amended] of the General Conditions in Annex A shall be amended to read/be deleted as follows: [Insert amended language]²¹

Article 10

Notices

10.1 Except as otherwise specified in this Contract, all notices and other communications between the Parties required or contemplated under this Contract shall be in writing and shall be delivered either by: (i) personal delivery; (ii) recognized overnight delivery service; (iii) postage prepaid, return receipt requested, certified mail; or (iv) confirmed facsimile, transmitted to the Party for whom such notice or communication is intended, at the address or facsimile number shown below, or such other address or number as the intended recipient previously shall have designated by written notice given pursuant to this Contract:

If to the Contractor:

[Please insert address of Contractor]

²¹ This is a sample clause for the rare cases where there is a conflict with a provision of the General Conditions which does not involve privileges and immunities, arbitration or some other fundamental aspects of UN Women's legal status. All such changes to the General Conditions shall require consultation with the Legal Adviser.



Attn: [name/title]

Fax: [number]

Email: [email]

If to the UN Women:

[Please insert address of UN Women]

Attn: [name/title]

Fax: [number]

Email: [email]

10.2 Notices and other communications required or contemplated by this Contract delivered by mail or recognized overnight delivery service shall be effective on the date they are officially recorded by the postal or delivery service as delivered to (or refused by) the intended recipient by return receipt or equivalent. Such notices and other communications delivered by facsimile shall be deemed to have been delivered to and received by the addressee, and shall be effective, on the date indicated on the facsimile confirmation. Such notices and other communications delivered in person shall be effective on the date of actual receipt.

Article 11

Amendment

Any modification to this Contract shall be in accordance with Article 19 (Modifications) of the General Conditions.

Article 12

Miscellaneous

12.1 Without limiting the provisions of Article 19 (Modifications) of the General Conditions, no terms or provisions of this Contract shall be deemed waived and no breach excused, unless such waiver or excuse shall be in writing and signed by the Party giving the waiver or excuse. No



consent to, or excuse or waiver of, a breach of this Contract shall constitute a consent to, or excuse or waiver of, any other subsequent breach.

- 12.2 If any provision of this Contract shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired.
- 12.3 Headings and titles used in this Contract are for reference purposes only and shall not be deemed a part of this Contract for any purpose whatsoever.
- 12.4 This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- 12.5 Unless the context otherwise clearly indicates, all references to the singular herein shall include the plural and vice versa.
- 12.6 This Contract and everything herein contained shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, only the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have, through their authorized representatives, executed this Contract on the date herein below written.



FOR [NAME OF CONTRACTOR]	FOR UN WOMEN		
By:	Ву:		
Name:	Name:		
Title:	Title:		
Date:	Date:		



ANNEX A

UN WOMEN GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT—CONTRACTS FOR THE PROVISION OF SERVICES

The General Conditions can be accessed at:

 $\frac{\text{http://www.unwomen.org/}^{\sim}/\text{media/commoncontent/procurement/unwomen-}}{\text{general} conditions of contract-services-en.pdf}$



ANNEX B

TERMS OF REFERENCE

General guidelines

- 1. A TOR is a supplementary contract document which describes the Services to be performed by the Supplier and the results to be achieved. A TOR should not be substituted with solicitation documents and/or the Supplier's proposal/bid, although these documents may be useful in drafting the TOR.
- 2. The TOR acts as a baseline for resolving questions about the scope of the Services in the Contract. It should be well-drafted to avoid confusion about expected performance, unnecessary disputes or costs, delays or deteriorating relations. The TOR should be:
- Concise;
- Specific, clear and unambiguous;
- Consistent with the provisions of the Contract;
- Complete and accurate;
- Achievable; and
- Measurable and verifiable.
- 3. The TOR should answer the following questions:
- What should be done;
- How it should be done
- Who will do what:
- When it should be done;
- Where it should be done; and
- How performance will be judged.
- 4. Below is a template, which should be tailored for the specific needs of the user.

Terms of Reference for [insert Services to be procured]

Deliverables	Aim: define the Deliverables that the Supplier is expected to produce.
	 Describe accurately what results the Supplier is expected to produce: these will be the Deliverables. Define the minimum requirements that a Deliverable must meet, in terms of quality and quantity to be acceptable by UN Women, as well as any other applicable requirements and/or standards.
	 Identify the amount of payment to be made for each Deliverable. This will form the basis for and correspond to the "Payment" section of the Contract. Specify that payment is always conditional upon the satisfactory acceptance of the Deliverables by UN Women.



	an
	 Examples: Reports: "One capacity assessment report which defines the national capacities needed to develop the protection systems for victims of domestic violence. The report should state capacities at all levels and include a section on the capacities of community-based organizations. The report shall be submitted within five months of the commencement of the Contract" Training sessions: "Four 3-day training sessions for XX number of local government officials of Country X on the implementation of the agreed conclusions of the Commission on the Status of Women, in March, June, September and December of 20XX, in city X,Y, Z and A respectively" Evaluations: "One evaluation report on the overall performance on the programme on the creation of employment opportunities for women in Country X, the outputs related to inputs and the financial management of the programme, to be delivered within 6 months of the commencement of the Contract. The should be of a presentation quality suitable for internal use, and of an accuracy and reliability suitable to be used as a basis for policy and budgeting decisions"
Activities/Tasks	 Aim: describe how the Services will be provided by the Supplier. NOTE: This section can be included if there is flexibility as to how the Services will be provided. If there is no flexibility, then do not include it. Describe clearly the activities that the Supplier must perform to achieve each Deliverable. Use verbs/"action words" to describe the activities (to assess, to identify, to prepare, to conduct, to review etc.). Example: "Activities include but are not necessarily limited to the following tasks: Review existing financial statements and prepare proforma financial statements in compliance with IPSAS."
Personnel/Qualifications	 Aim: name the personnel who are expected to perform the Services and any particular qualifications, experience or expertise they are expected to have. Define who within the Supplier's organization will be providing the Services. If there are key personnel, list them by name and title If relevant, include a description of the qualifications required, including educational and professional experiences and any other requirements as relevant (e.g. familiarity with certain technological tools, language requirements, etc.). Examples: Master's degree (or equivalent) in the fields of



Roles and responsibilities of the parties	 Advance knowledge of computers and office software packages, experience in handling web-based management systems. Knowledge of Country XX and country experience required. Fluency in written and spoken English and Arabic. X years of professional experience in the fields of Aim: describe any specific responsibilities of UN Women and the Supplier. Identify any specific assistance, facilities, equipment, personnel, materials or supplies which the Supplier and/or UN Women will provide Identify any particular arrangements necessary for the performance of the Services, and who will perform those arrangements Example: "UN Women will provide a desk and a desktop computer in Office V. The Secretary of the performance of the services and who computer in Office V. The Secretary of the performance of the services and who computer in Office V. The Secretary of the performance of the services and a desktop computer in Office V. The Secretary of the performance of the services and a desktop computer in Office V. The Secretary of the performance of the services and a desktop computer in Office V. The Secretary of the performance of the services and a desktop computer in Office V. The Secretary of the performance of the services and a desktop computer in Office V. The Secretary of the performance of the services and a desktop computer in Office V. The Secretary of the performance of the services and a desktop computer in Office V. The Secretary of the performance of the services and the secretary of the performance of the secretary of the secretary of the performance of the performance of the sec
	in Office X. The Supplier shall be required to bring his/her own laptop while traveling on mission."
Timeframe and location	 Aim: define the time frame for the delivery of the Deliverables. Define the total duration of the Contract. Define all relevant schedules, milestones or deadlines, relating to the "Deliverables" section above. This will be the basis for and correspond to the 'Payment' section of the Contract. It will set the dates and timeframe for performance of the Services, the submission of invoices and payment.
Communication and reporting obligations	 Aim: describe the communication/reporting obligations of the Supplier. NOTE: this will be particularly relevant if the Supplier is performing the Services in phases. Identify how UN Women will be informed about the progress of the Services (e.g. X milestones achieved), in order to allow UN Women to monitor the Services. Describe when the Supplier is expected to report (related to the Deliverable milestones), to whom and on what. The reports may cover such aspects as progress made in the provision of the Services, identification of unforeseen issues or areas of concern, delays in the provision of the Services, causes of such delays and proposed measures to correct such causes.



Annex IX

General Conditions of Contract

The GCs can be accessed by Proposer from UN W website by clicking on the below link.

For <u>Services (Available from this link http://www.unwomen.org/~/media/commoncontent/procurement/unwomen-generalconditionsofcontract-services-en.pdf</u>

1.



Annex X

JOINT VENTURE/CONSORTIUM/ASSOCIATION INFORMATION FORM (to be completed and returned with your technical Proposal)

JV / Consortium/ Association Information	
JV's Party legal name:	[Insert JV's Party legal name] {Attach original copy of document of incorporation/registration of the JV, in accordance with Clause 3 (Eligible Proposers)
JV's Party Country of Registration:	[Insert JV's Party country of registration]
JV's Party Year of Registration:	[Insert JV's Part year of registration]
JV's Party Legal Address in Country of Registration:	[Insert JV's Party legal address in country of registration]
Consortium/Association's names of each partner and contact information	(Inset name, address, telephone numbers, fax numbers, e-mail address)
Consortium/Association Agreement	[Attach agreement]
Name of leading partner (with authority to bind the JV, Consortium/Association during the Bidding process and, in the event a Contract is awarded, during contract execution)	[Insert name, address, telephone/fax or cell number, and the e-mail address]

Signatures of all partners:

We hereby confirm that if the contract is awarded, all parties of the Joint Venture, or Consortium/Association shall be jointly and severally liable to UN Women for the fulfillment of the provisions of the Contract.

Name of partner:	Name of partner:
Signature:	
Date:	
Name of partner:	Name of partner:
Signature:	
Date:	100



Annex XIII

Submission Checklist

For su	bmissio	ns by courier mail/hand delivery:	
•	Outer e	nvelope containing the following:	
	0	Proposal submission form	Г
	0	Joint Venture Form (if in a joint venture)	
	0	Inner envelope containing technical proposal	
	0	Second inner envelope containing Financial Proposal	
For em	nail subr	missions:	
•	Technica	al Proposal PDF sent to E-mail address specified in Invitation Letter, includes: <u>Technical Proposal</u>	
	0	Proposal submission form	
	0	Joint Venture Form (if in a joint venture)	
•	<u>Financia</u>	Proposal PDF sent to E-mail address specified in Invitation Letter	
Model	Form of	f contract has been read and understood	_ 🗆
Genera	l Condit	ions of Contract have been read, understood and accepted	